1.1  Increase in the issued and paid-up share capital of Beverly Ipoh Sdn Bhd (“Beverly Ipoh”) on a pro

rata basis

On 8 July 2021, Beverly Ipoh had allotted 50,000 ordinary shares and increased its issued and

paid-up share capital from 400,000 ordinary shares to 450,000 ordinary shares on a pro rata basis

by way of:

(a)  cash contribution of RM35,000 (or equivalent to approximately S$12,000) by JCG-Beverly

Pte. Ltd. (“JCG-Beverly”); and

(b)  cash contribution of RM15,000 (or equivalent to approximately S$5,000) by Chong Yee

Leng (“Dr Elaine”).

As the increase in the share capital of Beverly Ipoh was on a pro rata basis, the

shareholding structure of Beverly Ipoh and the 70% shareholding interest of JCG-Beverly

in Beverly Ipoh remained the same. In connection with this, the details of the issue and

allotment of shares pursuant to the increase in capital are as follows:

Shareholders Before
allotment of

shares

No of ordinary
shares allotted

After allotment
of shares

Shareholding
percentage

Howard Ng How Er
(holding on trust for
JCG-Beverly by way of a
trust deed dated 17 April
2020 and the
supplemental trusts
deed dated 11 June
2021 and 8 July 2021)

280,000 35,000 315,000 70%(1)

Dr Elaine

120,000 15,000 135,000 30%

Total 400,000 50,000 450,000 100%

(1) While there is no direct shareholding, JCG-Beverly holds a deemed interest of 70% through the

trust arrangement.

The above transaction by JCG-Beverly was funded through internal resources and is not expected

to have any material impact on the net tangible assets and earnings per share of the Group for the

financial year ending 31 December 2021.

Based on the audited financial statements of Beverly Ipoh as at 31 December 2020, Beverly Ipoh

is in a net liability position of RM122,000 (approximately S$41,000).

The proceeds amounting to RM50,000 (approximately S$17,000) were utilised for general working